WA302

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984

WATER AUTHORITY (INFRINGEMENTS) REGULATIONS 1994

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Water Authority (Infringements) Regulations 1994.

Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 November 1994.

Prescribed offence

3. The offence created by by-law 6.2.7.3 of the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981 is prescribed to be an offence that may be dealt with under section 103 of the Act.

Modified penalty

4. The amount prescribed to apply in respect of the offence referred to in regulation 2, if it is dealt with under section 103 of the Act, is \$40.

Prescribed persons

5. For the purposes of section 103 of the Act the persons holding, or for the time being acting in, the offices of the Authority known as -

- (a) Regional Manager, Perth North Region; and
- (b) Regional Manager, Perth South Region,

are prescribed persons.

Forms

6. The forms set out in the Schedule are prescribed for the respective purposes for which forms are required by section 103(2), (6) and (11) of the Act.

Offence of unauthorized alteration of infringement notices

7. A person who, not being an authorized person, makes any alteration to an infringement notice commits an offence.

Penalty: \$200.

Schedule

(Regulation 5)

Form 1

WATER AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Water Authority Act 1984 (section 103 (2))

No.

Date / /

....................... Other names (in full) Surname (Block letters)

..... Town or suburb Postcode It is alleged that at hours on the day of

..... 19 at

you committed the offence of using or consuming water in contravention of an order made and published under by-law 6.2.7 of the *Metropolitan Water* Supply, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981, contrary to by-law 6.2.7.3 of those by-laws.

Authorized person

You may dispose of this matter either -

- by payment of the modified penalty of \$40 within 21 days of the date of this notice to the cashier at (a)
 - (i) the John Tonkin Water Centre, Leederville;
 - the Perth North Regional Office, Joondahup; or (ii)
 - the Perth South Regional Office, Fremantle; (iii)
 - or
- **(b)** by having it dealt with by a court.

If the modified penalty is not paid within the time specified, court proceedings may be taken against you.

- Please make Cheques payable to WATER AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.
- Payments by mail should be addressed to The Water Authority of Western Australia, P. O. Box 100, LEEDERVILLE WA 6007

Form 2

WATER AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

WITHDRAWAL OF INFRINGEMENT NOTICE

Water Authority Act 1984 (section 103 (6))

Town or suburb

No.

Date / /

Surname (Block letters) Other names (in full)

.....

Postcode

Infringement Notice No. Date /.... for the alleged offence of using or consuming water in contravention of an order made and published under by-law 6.2.7 of the *Metropolitan Water Supply*, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981, contrary to by-law 6.2.7.3 of those by-laws on —

specifying the modified penalty of \$40 is withdrawn.

- No further action will be taken.
- * It is proposed to institute court proceedings for the alleged offence.

Regional Manager,

Perth * North/South Region

* Delete that which is not applicable

Form 3

WATER AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON

Water Authority Act 1984 (section 103 (11))

(Front)

Water Author	ity of Western Australia
Photograph	Authorized Person
	(Name)
	(Signature)
(Serial No.)	Valid to
	(Date)

(Back)

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZED PERSON

This is to certify that the person identified on the front of this certificate is authorized, in accordance with section 103 of the Water Authority Act 1984, to give infringement notices in respect of alleged offences under by-law 6.2.7.3 of the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981.

By His Excellency's Command,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.